
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 

1ER 

Date: Monday 2 September 2013 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Sue Evans 

Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr Pip Ridout (Chairman) 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Glenis Ansell 
Cllr Liz Bryant 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 

Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 

 



AGENDA 

 

1. 

  
Apologies  

 To receive any apologies. 

2. 

  
Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2013 (copy 
attached). 

3. 

  
Chairman's Announcements 

4. 

  
Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted 
by the Standards Committee. 
 

5. 

  
Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda 
item. Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions 
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above no later than 5pm on Friday 23 August 2013. 
 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further 
advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that 
the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members 
prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s 
website. 
 



6. 

  
Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees  

 To receive the minutes of the following Licensing Sub-Committees: 

 Eastern Area 

 08.04.13 Application for an amendment to the Premises Licence at the 
Royal Oak, Easterton 
 
15.04.13 Application for a Premises Licence, Ludgershall Development 
Centre, Ludgershall 

 Northern Area 

 12.04.13 Application for a Provisional Statement, SN15, 17a Station Hill, 
Chippenham  
 
23.05.13 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence, Reel Cinema, 
Marshfield Road, Chippenham 
 
04.06.13 Applications for Temporary Event Notices, WOMAD, Charlton 
Park, Malmesbury 

 Southern Area 

 08.04.13 Application for a Premises Licence, Durrington Development 
Centre, Durrington 
 
17.07.13 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence, Eastern Chillout, 
Fisherton Street, Salisbury 

 Western Area 

 25.01.13 Application for a Review of a Premises Licence – Trowbridge 
Cricket & Sports Club, Lower Court, Trowbridge  
 
16.04.13 Application for a Premises Licence; Edington Farm Shop & Three 
Daggers Brewery Bar, Edington 
 
22.04.13 Application for a time limited Premises Licence by Sunrise Festival 
2013 Ltd, Thoulston Park Golf Club, Thoulston, Chapmanslade 
 

7. 

  
Review of Wiltshire Council's Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 87 - 
92) 

 The report of Kate Golledge (Public Protection Manager – Licensing) informs 
the Committee on the progress made in reviewing the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 



8. 

  
Further Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
(Pages 93 - 144) 

 The report of Kate Golledge (Public Protection Manager – Licensing) gives 
details of the introduction of further harmonised conditions to be applied 
throughout the Wiltshire Council area and asks the Committee to consider in 
principle the future introduction of a harmonised zone for the whole of the 
Wiltshire Council area and one harmonised tariff to apply throughout the zone. 
 

9. 

  
Dates of Future Committee Meetings  

 Members are asked to note the future meetings of the Licensing Committee, all 
to commence at 10.30am: 
 
2 December 2013 
3 February 2014 

10. 

  
Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 
FEBRUARY 2013 AT COMMITTEE ROOM C - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Richard Beattie, Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Malcolm Hewson, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Substitute), Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Bill Moss, 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Bill Roberts and Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer), Kate Golledge (Public Protection Manager, North 
and West, Safer Communities and Licensing) and Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) 
 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
Councillor Jon Hubbard filled the Liberal Democratic vacancy on the Committee 
for this meeting only. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes for the Licensing Committee meeting held on 14 September 2012 
was presented and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 
2012 as a correct record.  
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairma
[...]
 set out above 
was appropriate to meet the licensing objectives and to address the relevant 
concerns of the interested parties regarding public safety, the prevention of 
public nuisance and crime and disorder. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee considered the relevant provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right of Appeal: 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
this decision. Any person or Responsible Authority has the right to request the 
Licensing Authority to review the licence. Such an application may be made at 
any time, but it is in the discretion of the Local Authority to hold the review, and 
where a request is made by a person other than a Responsible Authority, a 

Page 10



 
 

 

 
 
 

review will not normally be held within the first twelve months of a licence, or 
within 12 months of any previous review save for the most compelling reasons. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.00 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 15 APRIL 2013 AT LECTURE ROOM, BRAESIDE 
EDUCATION & CONFERENCE CENTRE, BATH ROAD, DEVIZES, SN10 2AP IN 
RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT 
LUDGERSHALL DEVELOPMENT CENTRE, 30 ANDOVER ROAD, 
LUDGERSHALL 
 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Jose Green and Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Jane Cowley, (Licensing Officer, Wiltshire Council), Lauren Kemple (Solicitor, Wiltshire 
Council), Kevin and Ros McGowan (Those who mad
[...]
of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35 ); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Evidence 
 
The Sub Committee heard evidence from Mrs. Kemaneler, the licence-holder. 
She explained the nature of the business currently operated at the Eastern 
Chillout and how they wished to offer more services to their patrons, including 
being able to cater for weddings. She said that works had been carried out to 
the barn to improve its acoustic properties and that advice had been taken from 
an acoustic engineer. They had had a live music event last year at the premises 
which had led to complaints. Since then that had been no further events. 
 
Mr. McMillan, for the Environmental Health Team, explained the concerns that 
his Team had with some of the proposed variations to the licence. There were 
residential properties very close to the premises and the occupants of those 
properties would be disturbed by both music noise and by the noise of people 
talking in the garden area late at night. The tents were particularly near to other 
properties and, in his view, it was inconceivable that there could be music in the 
tents that would not be audible beyond the premises. He had not seen details of 
any acoustic works to the barn, but in any event, would be concerned at the 
inevitable escape of music from the buildings, when doors were opened. 
 

 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.  
 
 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.45 am - 1.00 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 52



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETIN
[...]
gard 
 
Wiltshire Police 
Ms J Gallimore 
Chief Inspector C Dibble 
Mr D Bennett 
 
Other 
 
A S Anderson   
Ms W Elkins 
Alex Michael 
Mr D Shalesby 
Cllr F Morland 
  
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Jonathan Seed as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 

Page 76



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
3 Chairman's Announcements 

 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Application for a time limited Premises Licence by Sunrise Festival 2013 
Ltd, Thoulston Park Golf Club, Thoulston, Chapmanslade, BA13 4AQ 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities and persons who made relevant representation were 
given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Ms Le Fevre on behalf of the Applicant were: 
 

• This would be a family-friendly festival. 

• Tickets were not cheap 

• The applicants had already successfully run similar festivals since 2006 

• Testimonies had been received from other local authorities and parish 
councils 

• The event would be staffed by SIA trained personnel as well as green 
stewards, volunteer marshalls and traffic management personnel. 

• Detailed planning is recorded in the Event Management Plan 

• Previous events had initially attracted opposition however for subsequent 
events there had been minimal obje
[...]
tember 2013 
 

 

Review of Wiltshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Keith Humphries – Public Health and 
 Protection, Adult Care & Housing 
  

 

Summary 
 
A previous report presented to the Licensing Committee on 14 September 2012 
considered the new tools available to the Council when licensing premises in 
the area. At the time that the report was written the secondary legislation was 
not available and therefore the new tools could not be considered for inclusion 
into any subsequent review of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy. 
During the last twelve months three significant consultations have been carried 
out by the Home Office and the Department for Culture Media and Sports which 
have had further influence and change on Licensing legislation. This report 
informs the Committee on the progress made on reviewing the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and outlines the next steps. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
That the Licensing Committee note the report and task the Corporate Director to 
ensure that the next steps are carried out within the next twelve months as 
recommended in the report. 
 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
Wiltshire Council is a Licensing Authority for the purpose of the Licensing Act 
2003. Section 5 of the Act requires all licensing authorities to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Licensing Policy every five years. This outlines how the 
Licensing Authority proposes to exercise their functions under the Act during the 
period to which the Policy Statement applies. 
 

 

 Maggie Rae, Corporate Director  
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 87



 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To inform the Committee on the progress made in reviewing the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
1.2 To task the Corporate Director to carry out the next steps during the 

subsequent twelve months as recommended in the report. 
 
2. Background 

 
2.1 A previous report presented to the Licensing Committee on 14 September 

2012 considered the new tools available to the Council when licensing 
premises in the area. At the time that the report was written the secondary 
legislation was not available and therefore the new tools could not be 
considered for inclusion into any subsequent review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy. During the last twelve months three 
significant consultations have been carried out by the Home Office and the 
Department for Culture Media and Sports which have had further influence 
and change on Licensing legislation. Any future review must take these 
changes in legislation in to account. 
 

2.2 The Council is required to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing 
Policy every five years. The last policy statement was published by the 
Council in November 2009, to meet our statutory responsibilities the new 
statement must be prepared and published before November 2014.  

 
3. Key Areas that the Policy Will Address 
 

Legislation 
 
3.1 Since the publication of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy in 

November 2009 there have been significant changes made to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated section 182 Guidance. The Guidance 
has been reissued seven times during this period. Certain forms of 
Regulated activities have either been totally deregulated hence they are 
no longer licensable or partially deregulated. New tools such as Early 
Morning Restriction Orders and Late Night levies have been introduced. 
The new policy must take account of these changes.  
 
 Community Engagement 
 

3.2 In light of experience the issue of large scale licensable events such as 
festivals needs to be addressed within the new policy. Currently the policy 
is not strong enough when addressing these events. Applicants often do 
not engage with the Licensing Authority or Responsible Authorities prior to 
submitting a formal application for a license, thus not providing sufficient 
time to properly assess the impact that the event may 
[...]
services are a Responsible Authority and statutory consultees 

where new premises license and variation applications are concerned. It 
will be incumbent upon officers to make a representation or call a review if 
safeguarding issues arise around licensed premises. 

 
5. Public Health Implications 

 
5.1 From April 2012 Public Health has become a Responsible Authority and 

statutory consultee where new premises license and variation applications 
are concerned. Consideration of early interventions associated with the 
irresponsible sale of alcohol should be made by the Public Health team in 
the licensing context. 

 

6. Environmental and Climate Change Impact of the Proposal 
 
6.1  There is minimal environmental impact of these proposals. 

 
7. Equalities Impact of the Proposal 

 
7.1  The impact of these proposals is assessed as “low” against the Council’s 

 statutory responsibilities. 
 

8. Risk Assessment 
 

8.1 If the Licensing Authority do not prepare and publish a new Statement of 
Licensing Policy during the next twelve months it will not meet its statutory 
responsibilities. 

 
9. Financial Implications 

 

Page 90



9.1 Costs will be incurred in the carrying out of the consultation for both the 
Special Policy dealing with cumulative impact in Milford Street Salisbury 
and the new Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
10. Legal Implications 

 
10.1 The Council will consult on the proposal to introduce a Special Policy for 

Milford Street in Salisbury and it will consult widely on its new Statement of 
Licensing Policy. The Council will consider changes to its policy in light of 
comments made by persons responding to the consultation.   

 
11. Conclusions 
 
Next steps 
 
11.1 The Council must prepare and publish a new Statement of Licensing 

 Policy before November 2014. 
 

11.2 All changes to licensing statute must be considered and included in 
 the preparation of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

11.3 In the interest of giving communities a stronger say Area Boards should 
 be added to the list of consultees when the statement has been prepared. 
 

11.4 Consideration should be given to the introduction of locally set fees  when 
 the statute allows. 
 

11.5 Emphasis must be given to the early engagement of applicants with 
 the Licensing Authority and all Responsible Authorities where new 
 Festival applicants are concerned. 
 

11.6 Further analysis of the available data and evidence in support of the 
 adoption of a Special Policy for the Milford Street area of Salisbury needs 
 to be carried out and a consultation process completed with all interested 
 parties over a twelve week period. 

 
12. Recommendation 

 
12.1 The Licensing Committee note the report and task the Corporate Director 
 to carry out the next steps within the next twelve months as recommended 
 in the report. 
 
 
Maggie Rae  
Corporate Director 
 
 

 
Report Author: Kate Golledge, Public Protection Manager (Licensing) 
 
Contact Details: kate.golledge@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 91



Background Papers 
 
The following published documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
report: 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Section 182  Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
Wiltshire Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Page 92



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
2 September 2013 
 

 

Further Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage and  
Private Hire Licensing 

 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Keith Humphries – Public Health and 

Protection, Adult Care and Housing 
  

Summary 
 
A previous report taken to the Licensing Committee on 26 May 2010 considered 
and agreed a proposed set of harmonised conditions, administrative and 
enforcement arrangements for licensing hackney carriages (taxis), private hire 
vehicles, drivers and operators throughout Wiltshire. This report updates these 
arrangements and proposes a final step towards harmonisation across the 
County by the introduction of a single zone for Wilshire Council and one tariff 
which will apply throughout the single zone. The report also proposes the 
inclusion of a “zero tolerance” policy for alcohol and smoking, including a 
prohibition on the use of electronic cigarettes by drivers. 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to approve the additional 
harmonised conditions, administrative and enforcement arrangements: 
 

1. A “zero tolerance” on alcohol use by drivers. 
2. A “zero tolerance on smoking in vehicles, which includes the use of 

electronic cigarettes. 
 
The Licensing Committee is also asked to consider in principle the future 
introduction of one harmonised zone for the Wiltshire Council area and one tariff 
which will apply throughout the single zone. 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
Provide a harmonised service with the introduction of consistent conditions, 
administrative and enforcement arrangements to be applied throughout the 
Wiltshire Council area. To introduce and implement a single zone for the whole 
of the Wiltshire Council area and one tariff to apply throughout the zone. 
Without the implementation of one zone and harmonised tariffs the Council will 
not be able to complete the harmonisation of the service. This would be more 
efficient for the council’s licensing service to administer and any efficiency 
savings would be passed on to the businesses via the new fee structure. 

 

 Maggie Rae, Corporate Director 

Agenda Item 8

Page 93



 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To introduce further harmonised conditions to be applied throughout the 

Wiltshire Council area. 
 

1.2 To consider in principle the future introduction of a harmonised zone for 
the whole of the Wiltshire Council area and one harmonised tariff to apply 
throughout the zone. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 A previous report taken to the Licensing Committee on 26 May 2010 

considered and agreed a proposed set of harmonised conditions, 
administrative and enforcement arrangements for licensing hackney 
carriages (taxis), private hire vehicles, drivers and operators throughout 
Wiltshire. These conditions are attached at Appendix 1.  This report 
updates condition D22 “No Smoking Policy” to include the prohibition of 
the use of electronic cigarettes. This report also asks the Committee to 
consider the inclusion of a “zero tolerance” policy for alcohol use by 
drivers. Both the condition and proposed statement of intent through a 
zero tolerance policy represent good practice and are in keeping with 
policies adopted by other Local Authorities. The reason for prohibiting the 
use of electronic cigarettes is that the Council has received complaints 
from the drivers when passengers have used them in their licensed 
vehicles and from members of the public who think licensed drivers have 
been smoking in their vehicles. 
 

2.2 Although Wiltshire Council has been a Unitary Authority since 2009 taxis 
and private hire licensing continues to operate as four separate zones 
based on the old district council areas. The legislation however allows the 
council, to merge these existing zones into one large zone that would 
cover the whole of the Wiltshire Council area. Three of the four existing 
zones are already very similar and this will be the final step towards 
complete harmonisation. This means that all hackney carriages and 
private hire driver and vehicle licenses would be valid throughout the 
whole council area and covered by a single fee. 
 

2.3 The Department for Transport document “Taxis and Private Hire 
Licensing: Best Practice Guidance” dated March 2010 advises that a 
single zone is more appropriate than retaining historic multiple zones. The 
relevant part of the guidance is reproduced below: 
 

 TAXI ZONES  

1. The areas of some local licensing authorities are divided into two or more 
zones for taxi licensing purposes. Drivers may be license
[...]
hree of the four current zone 
areas are already very similar. 

 
12. Recommendations 
 
12.1  That the Licensing Committee agrees to the addition outlined in the 

condition D22 “No Smoking Policy” to include the use by drivers of 
electronic cigarettes.  

 
12.2  That the Licensing Committee to consider the inclusion of a “zero 

tolerance” policy for alcohol use by drivers. 
 
12.3   That the Licensing Committee to consider in principle the future 

introduction of a harmonised zone for the whole of the Wiltshire Council 
area and one harmonised tariff to apply throughout the zone, and that 
formal consultation with the trade is commenced. 

 
Maggie Rae, Corporate Director 
 

 
Report Author: Kate Golledge, Public Protection Manager (Licensing) 
 
Contact Details: kate.golledge@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 96



Background Papers 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report: 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Conditions for Wiltshire Council Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriages. 
 
Appendix 2 – Proposed harmonised tariffs. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  
  
  

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

  Conditions for Wiltshire Council Private Hire and 

Hackney Carriages 

Page 99



DRIVER 
CONDITIONS 

 

Irrespective of whether taxi licensing continues to operate as four independent 
zones or merge to become a single zone, the council intends to adopt a single set 
of conditions  relating to drivers licensed to drive private hire vehicles, hackney 
carriage vehicles or both private hire vehicles and hackney carriages. 

 

Proposal 
 

The council proposes the following conditions for all private hire and 
hackney carriage drivers licences: 

 

 

Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers 
 

In these conditions, unless otherwise indi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 2 
SEPTEMBER 2013 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen (Vice Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Sue Evans, 
Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Bill Moss (Substitute), 
Cllr Leo Randall and Cllr Pip Ridout (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Cllr Peter Hutton 
  

 
13 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Nick Blakemore, Allison Bucknell and 
Simon Jacobs. 
 
Councillor Bucknell was substituted by Councillor Bill Moss. 
 
 

14 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2013 were presented. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 

15 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair, the Service Director (Public Protection) announced details of 
the restructure of Licensing Services as a result of the council voluntary 
redundancy programme and other reviews. It was confirmed that the changes 
would be operational in nature, and that the role of the Committee itself would 
not be altered. 
 
The Committee expressed its gratitude to all those staff that were leaving the 
council, and wished them well for the future. The need to maintain frontline 
Licensing services was stressed, and the challenge for the team to handle 
increased workloads noted. 



 
 

 
 
 

 
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Public Protection, Councillor Peter Hutton, 
endorsed the comments of the Service Director, stating he had been very 
impressed by the professionalism of staff toward councillors and the public 
during challenging times, and reassured the Committee that concerns raised 
had been noted and would be managed appropriately. 
 
Additionally, an update on statistics relating to Licensing Services was provided. 
 
 

16 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

17 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 
 

18 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
 
The draft minutes of all Licensing Sub-Committees between the 18 February 
2013 meeting and the current meeting of 02 September 2013 were presented 
for consideration. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE the minutes of the following Licensing Sub-Committee 
meetings: 

 Eastern Area 

 08.04.13 Application for an amendment to the Premises Licence at the 
Royal Oak, Easterton 
 
15.04.13 Application for a Premises Licence, Ludgershall Development 
Centre, Ludgershall 

 Northern Area 

 12.04.13 Application for a Provisional Statement, SN15, 17a Station 
Hill, Chippenham  
 
23.05.13 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence, Reel 
Cinema, Marshfield Road, Chippenham 
 
04.06.13 Applications for Temporary Event Notices, WOMAD, Charlton 
Park, Malmesbury 



 
 

 
 
 

 Southern Area 

 08.04.13 Application for a Premises Licence, Durrington Development 
Centre, Durrington 
 
17.07.13 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence, Eastern 
Chillout, Fisherton Street, Salisbury 

 Western Area 

 25.01.13 Application for a Review of a Premises Licence – Trowbridge 
Cricket & Sports Club, Lower Court, Trowbridge  
 
16.04.13 Application for a Premises Licence; Edington Farm Shop & 
Three Daggers Brewery Bar, Edington 
 
22.04.13 Application for a time limited Premises Licence by Sunrise 
Festival 2013 Ltd, Thoulston Park Golf Club, Thoulston, Chapmanslade 
 

 
 

19 Review of Wiltshire Council's Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
On 14 September 2012 the Licensing Committee considered a report on the 
new tools available to the Council when licensing premises in the county. At the 
time that the report was written the secondary legislation was not available and 
therefore the new tools could not be considered for inclusion into any 
subsequent review of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
During the last twelve months three significant consultations have been carried 
out by the Home Office and the Department for Culture Media and Sports which 
have had further influence and change on Licensing legislation.  
 
The Public Protection Manager (Licensing) therefore presented a report on the 
review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. It was noted that 
government guidance had been reissued seven times since 2009 as part of the 
legislative changes that needed to be accounted for in the review. It was also 
stated that Area Boards would be added to the list of consultees for the review, 
and that where evidence suggested it was necessary, special policies could be 
created for specific areas, including but not limited to Milford Street in Salisbury 
as listed in the report. 
 
A discussion followed, where it was confirmed that the Statement of Licensing 
Policy would need to be completed and approved for adoption by Full Council 
by November 2014, and that initial consultation was to begin as soon as the 
Committee approved it. Details were also sought regarding government 
proposals for licensing fees to be set more locally, and it was stated that for 
some areas fees might increase, while other area might see a decrease. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 



 
 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report and task Maggie Rae (Corporate Director) to carry out 
the next steps within the next twelve months as follows: 
 

• The Council must prepare and publish a new Statement of 
Licensing Policy before November 2014. 

 

• All changes to licensing statute must be considered and included in 
the preparation of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

• In the interest of giving communities a stronger say Area Boards 
should be added to the list of consultees when the statement has 
been prepared. 

 

• Consideration should be given to the introduction of locally set fees 
when  the statute allows. 

 

• Emphasis must be given to the early engagement of applicants with 
the Licensing Authority and all Responsible Authorities where new 
Festival applicants are concerned. 

 

• Further analysis of the available data and evidence in support of the 
adoption of a Special Policy for the Milford Street area of Salisbury 
needs to be carried out and a consultation process completed with 
all interested parties over a twelve week period. 

 
 

20 Further Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 
On 26 May 2010 the Licensing Committee considered and agreed a proposed 
set of harmonised conditions, administrative and enforcement arrangements for 
licensing hackney carriages (taxis), private hire vehicles, drivers and operators 
throughout Wiltshire. Further steps have now been proposed to finalise the 
process of harmonisation across the county. 
 
The Head of Public Protection presented a report updating arrangements and 
recommending the introduction of a single zone for Wilshire Council and one 
tariff which will apply throughout the single zone. Currently four zones existed, 
three of which were similar. Informal consultation had begun with taxi licence 
holders, and formal consultation would begin should the Committee approve it. 
 
Additional proposals were to include a “zero tolerance” policy for alcohol and 
smoking, including a prohibition on the use of electronic cigarettes by drivers 
only. 
 
A debate followed, where the enforceability of any “zero tolerance” policy in 
practical and legal terms was raised, and whether the inclusion could serve as a 
statement of positive intent at the least. There were discussions regarding 



 
 

 
 
 

previous recommendations for smokers to utilize electronic cigarettes as a 
means to quit smoking only for drivers to be banned from using them, as well as 
the presence of electronic cigarettes undermining enforcement of genuine 
cigarettes due to the difficulties for officers to determine easily which were being 
used. 
 
The difficulty of merging the four current zones into one was raised, and it was 
stated that following two and half years of a unified council area, although not 
without challenges, the process in harmonising tariffs would be less arduous 
and indications that those affected would be more receptive. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Licensing Committee agree to: 
 
1) The addition outlined in the condition D22 “No Smoking Policy” to 

include the use by drivers of electronic cigarettes.  
 
2) The inclusion of a “zero tolerance” statement on alcohol use by 

drivers, and, 
 
3) The principle of the future introduction of a harmonised zone for the 

whole of the Wiltshire Council area and one harmonised tariff to apply 
throughout the zone, and that formal consultation with the trade is 
commenced. 

 
21 Urgent Items 

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman suggested that at all future 
meetings, there should be an agenda item to update Committee members on 
completed licensing applications, hearings and reviews. 
 
Verbal updates were provided on several licences, including the WOMAD 
Festival, Sunrise Festival, Chalk Valley and SN15 17A Station Hill Chippenham. 
 

22 Dates of Future Committee Meetings 
 
The dates of the future meetings of the Committee were confirmed as: 
 
2 December 2013 
3 February 2014 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.25 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail 

kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 


